Atrum has multiple funding options for ramp-up production capital expenditure including:

� Offtake funding
� Conventional debt facilities
� A separately funded infrastructure company funding all infrastructure items (see ‘ATIL’)
� Atrum owns 100% of the Groundhog project and could consider direct minority investment in the project or into specific coal

licences across the 38,000ha or 380sqkm Groundhog site.

Importantly, Atrum is well funded with cash at bank to deliver “first anthracite on ship” later this year.

Project Economics

The financial modelling indicates that when incorporating a nominal discount rate of 8%, the Groundhog project has a pre-tax NPV
of approximately A$2.1 billion and a pre-tax IRR of 68%, assuming the road works and power capex is funded by Atrum rather than
ATIL. The post-tax NPV and IRR is A$1.3 billion and 51% respectively. Total free cashflow is A$3.2 billion.

The following tables illustrate sensitivity analyses for the financial model:

Discount Rate Post-tax NPV (A$M)

-2% / 6% (nominal) 1,564

Base Case / 8% (nominal) 1,256

+2% / 10% (nominal) 1,015

Source: Financial Model

DIRECTORS REPORT

24

Yield Post -tax NPV (A$M)

-10% / 54% 993

Base Case / 60% 1,256

+10% / 66% 1,518

Source: Financial Model

Financial modelling was completed by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu.

Given the magnitude of the Groundhog project, the fact that less than 5% of the aerial extent of the project has been modelled in this
PFS, and that the PFS only models 2 of the 20+ anthracite seams, significant upside is expected to be presented.

EXPLORATION AT GROUNDHOG

Following completion of the Pre-Feasibility Study (PFS)
within the North-West area of Groundhog, where initial
production is expected to commence, the site activities has
ramped up considerably with an intense drilling and

[…]

5,271,076 6,111,472 - - 11,382,548

Financial Liabilities

Non-interest bearing  (3,707,897) - - - (3,707,897)
Fixed interest rate instruments 6.00% - (285,990) - - (285,990)

  (3,707,897) (285,990) - - (3,993,887)

Net Financial Assets  1,563,179 5,825,482 - - 7,388,661

30 June 2013

Weighted

Average

Effective

Interest Rate

%

Less than

1 month

1 to 3

month

3 months

to 1 year

1 to 5

years
Total

Financial Assets

Non-interest bearing  1,544,015 - - - 1,544,015
Variable interest rates instruments 3.88% 2,143,501 - - - 2,143,501
Fixed interest rates instruments  - - - - -

  3,687,516 - - - 3,687,516

Financial Liabilities

Non-interest bearing  (1,309,445) - - - (1,309,445)

Net Financial Assets  2,378,071 - - - 2,378,071

Net fair value of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents approximates fair value because of their short-term maturity.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2014, the effect on loss and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variable remaining constant
would be as follows:

 2014

$

2013

$

CHANGE IN LOSS

Increase in interest rate by 1% 71,271 175,627

Decrease in interest rate by 1% (71,271) (175,627)

 2014

$

2013

$

CHANGE IN EQUITY

Increase in interest rate by 1% 71,271 175,627

Decrease in interest rate by 1% (71,721) (175,627)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

104

18.  Financial instruments (cont.)

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group’s approach to
managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under
both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s reputation.

The Group has no significant exposure to liquidity risk. The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring immediate and forecast cash

[…]

Nature and purpose of reserves

Share based payments reserve

The reserve is used to record the fair value of share based payments, such options and performance rights, issued as remuneration to
employees, or as consideration for the purchase of assets, services, or extinguishment of liabilities.

Foreign currency translation reserve

The reserve is used to recognise exchange differences arising from translation of the financial statements of foreign operations to
Australian dollars.

21. Correction of error in prior year

(a) Correction of error in accounting for capitalised exploration and evaluation assets

Whilst reviewing its consolidation adjustments, management discovered an error in the treatment of certain completion payments
made by the parent entity on behalf of its subsidiaries during the financial year ended 30 June 2013.

The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods as follows:

  Previously Stated

30 June 2013

Prior year

restatement

Increase / decrease

30 Jun 2013

Restated

  $ $ $

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (extract)

Exploration and evaluation assets  1,018,559   378,750  1,397,309

Net Assets  3,406,842   378,750 3,785,592

Reserves 975,768 378,750  1,354,518

Total Equity 3,406,842   378,750 3,785,592

The Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and the Consolidated Statement of Cashflow was
unaffected by the above correction.

22. Events since the end of the financial year

Appointment of Cameron Vorias

On 3 July 2014, the Company appointed Mr Cameron Vorias as a Non-Executive Director.  Mr Vorias is a highly experienced coal
specialist, who is currently the Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer of Sojitz Coal Mining Pty Ltd.

In order to attract Mr Vorias to the board of Atrum, the Company issued 60,000 performance rights, being 10,000 rights in each of